

NO. 35961-8

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BAINBRIDGE CITIZENS UNITED, a Washington nonprofit corporation
and GARY TRIPP, Director of Bainbridge Citizens United

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
and DOUG SUTHERLAND, Commissioner of Public Lands,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE BRIEF TO APPELLANTS' BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

CHRISTA L. THOMPSON
Senior Counsel, WSBA#15431
ADRIENNE E. SMITH
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA#18290
Natural Resources Division
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 586-3511

ORIGINAL

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPUTY
07 JUN 18 PM 2:45
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE2

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....9

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....11

V. ARGUMENT12

 A. DNR’s Statutory Authority to Manage State-Owned Aquatic Lands for the Public Benefit is not Limited by WAC 332-30-127.....12

 1. DNR Manages State-Owned Aquatic Lands for the Benefit of all Citizens of the State.....13

 2. DNR Has Discretion to Determine How to Resolve Unauthorized Use of State-Owned Aquatic Lands.15

 3. WAC 332-30-127 Does not Create a Mandatory Enforcement Duty for DNR, but Instead Defines How DNR will Proceed if it Chooses to Take Action Against Individual Unauthorized Users.16

 a. WAC 332-30-127 must not be read in isolation; when read in the proper context, the rule cannot be said to mandate action.18

 b. The word “will,” as used in WAC 332-30-127, is directory in nature.21

 4. DNR’s Enforcement Discretion Is Not The Proper Subject Of Review By The Court.....23

 B. BCU Should be Denied Declaratory Judgment Because It Cannot Meet the Justiciability Requirements Underlying the Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act.....27

1. BCU has No Judicially Protected Interest in Enforcement of WAC 332-30-127 with Respect to Non-Residential Vessels Moored in Eagle Harbor.28

2. With Respect to Both Residential and Non-Residential Vessels, BCU cannot show that a Determination will be Final and Conclusive.33

C. The State Has Relinquished None Of Its Title Or Sovereignty To The Lands At Issue So As To Violate Public Trust Doctrine.35

VI. CONCLUSION41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Adams v. Richardson</u> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir., 1973).....	25
<u>Anderson v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</u> , 116 Wn. App. 149, 64 P.3d 669 (2003).....	22
<u>Bercier v. Kiga</u> , 127 Wn. App. 809, 103 P.3d 232 (2004), <u>review denied</u> , 155 Wn.2d 1015, 124 P.3d 304 (2005).....	28
<u>Brace & Hergert Mill Co. v. State</u> , 49 Wn. 326, 95 P. 278 (1908).....	39
<u>Branson v. Port of Seattle</u> , 152 Wn.2d 862, 101 P.3d 67 (2004).....	29
<u>C.J.C. v. Corp. of the Catholic Bishop of Yakima</u> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999).....	18
<u>Caminiti v. Boyle</u> , 107 Wn.2d 662, 732 P.2d 989 (1987).....	35, 36, 38, 39
<u>Children’s Hosp. & Med. Center v. Dep’t of Health</u> , 95 Wn. App. 858, 975 P.2d 567 (1999).....	25, 26
<u>City of New Whatcom v. Fairhaven Land Co.</u> , 24 Wn. 493, 64 P. 735 (1901).....	35
<u>City of Seattle v. Allison</u> , 148 Wn.2d 75, 59 P.3d 85 (2002).....	18
<u>Crane Towing, Inc., v. Gorton</u> , 89 Wn.2d 161, 570 P.2d 428 (1977).....	32
<u>Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</u> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	18

<u>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley,</u> 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973).....	28
<u>Eisenbach v. Hatfield,</u> 2 Wn. 236, 26 P. 539 (1891).....	32
<u>Enterprise Leasing, Inc. v. City of Tacoma,</u> 139 Wn.2d 546, 988 P.2d 961 (1999).....	12
<u>Faunce v. Carter,</u> 26 Wn.2d 211, 173 P.2d 526 (1946).....	22
<u>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake,</u> 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	28
<u>Heckler v. Chaney,</u> 470 U.S. 821, 105 S.Ct. 1649, 84 L.Ed.2d 714 (1985).....	23, 24
<u>Henry v. Town of Oakville,</u> 30 Wn. App. 240, 633 P.2d 892 (1981).....	34
<u>Hughes v. State,</u> 67 Wn.2d 799, 410 P.2d 20 (1966) <u>reversed by</u> , 389 U.S. 290, 88 S.Ct. 433, 19 L.Ed.2d 530 (1968).....	2
<u>ITT Rayonier, Inc. v. Dalman,</u> 122 Wn.2d 801, 863 P.2d 64 (1993).....	18, 21, 22
<u>Jackstadt v. Washington State Patrol,</u> 96 Wn. App. 501, 976 P.2d 190 (1999).....	15
<u>Nat'l Elec. Contractor's Ass'n v. Riveland,</u> 138 Wn.2d 9, 978 P.2d 481 (1999).....	23, 24
<u>Northlake Marine Works, Inc. v. Dep't of Natural Resources,</u> 134 Wn. App. 272, 138 P.3d 626 (2006).....	16
<u>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.,</u> 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	20

<u>Portage Bay-Roanoke Park Community Council v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.,</u> 92 Wn.2d 1, 593 P.2d 151 (1979).....	38
<u>Rettkowski v. Dep't of Ecology,</u> 122 Wn.2d 219, 858 P.2d 232 (1993).....	35, 36
<u>Seattle v. Fontanilla,</u> 128 Wn.2d 492, 909 P.2d 1294 (1996).....	33
<u>Sierra Club v. Whitman,</u> 268 F.3d 898 (9 th Cir. 2001)	23, 24
<u>State Owned Forests v. Sutherland,</u> 124 Wn. App. 400, 101 P.3d 880 (Div. I, 2004) <u>review denied</u> , 154 Wn.2d 1022, 116 P.3d 398 (2005).....	1
<u>State v. Burke,</u> 92 Wn.2d 474, 598 P.2d 395 (1979).....	18
<u>State v. J.M.,</u> 144 Wn.2d 472, 28 P.3d 720 (2001).....	18
<u>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins,</u> 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001) <u>cert. denied</u> , 535 U.S. 931, 122 S.Ct. 1304, 152 L.Ed.2d. 215 (2002).....	27, 28, 29, 31
<u>Tuerk v. Dep't of Licensing,</u> 123 Wn.2d 120, 864 P.2d 1382 (1994).....	15, 16
<u>Van Siclén v. Muir,</u> 44 Wn. 361, 87 P. 498 (1906).....	31
<u>WA Fed'n of State Employees v. State Pers. Bd.,</u> 23 Wn. App. 142, 594 P.2d 1375 (1979).....	32
<u>Wash. Educ. Ass'n v. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n,</u> 150 Wn.2d 612, 80 P.3d 608 (2003).....	27
<u>Weden v. San Juan County,</u> 135 Wn.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998).....	37

<u>Western Telepage, Inc. v. City of Tacoma Dep't of Financing,</u> 140 Wn.2d 599, 998 P.2d 884 (2000).....	12
<u>Wilbour v. Gallagher,</u> 77 Wn.2d 306, 462 P.2d 232 (1969).....	32, 35
<u>Wilson v. Steinbach,</u> 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	12
<u>Wisconsin v. Village of Lake Delton,</u> 93 Wis.2d 78, 286 N.W.2d 622 (Wis. 1979)	40

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. XI § 11	36
Const. art. XVII § 1	13

Statutes

RCW 14.08	29
RCW 14.08.020	29
RCW 34.05.380(2).....	9
RCW 35.22.280(26).....	37
RCW 43.12.065	14
RCW 43.30.215(5).....	14
RCW 59.12	39
RCW 7.24.020	27
RCW 7.24.060	33
RCW 7.24.110	33
RCW 7.28	39

RCW 7.28.090	39
RCW 70.105D.....	37
RCW 77.55	37
RCW 79.02.300(3).....	16
RCW 79.100	30
RCW 79.100.030(3).....	30
RCW 79.105	13
RCW 79.105.010	14
RCW 79.105.020	19
RCW 79.105.030	14, 19, 21
RCW 79.105.060(2).....	13
RCW 79.105.060(3).....	13
RCW 79.105.060(4).....	13
RCW 79.105.100-.160.....	14
RCW 79.105.200	15, 16
RCW 79.105.360	14, 16
RCW 79.105.420	15
RCW 79.105.430	15
RCW 79.105.430 (1) and (2)	38
RCW 79.110	15
RCW 79.125.400	15

RCW 79.135.100-.170	15
RCW 79.135.200-.230	15
RCW 79.140	15
RCW 79.90.105	38
RCW 90.56	37
RCW 90.58	6, 9, 38
RCW 90.58.020	38
RCW 90.58.030(3)(b)	9
RCW 90.58.050	9
RCW 90.58.080	9
RCW 90.58.080(2)(b)	9
RCW Title 79	13

Rules

CR 56(c)	12
----------------	----

Regulations

WAC 332-30	19
WAC 332-30-100	15, 19
WAC 332-30-106 (74)	5
WAC 332-30-106(23)	5
WAC 332-30-106(38)	5
WAC 332-30-106(45)	5

WAC 332-30-106(62).....	5
WAC 332-30-106(9).....	13
WAC 332-30-115(4).....	5
WAC 332-30-127.....	passim
WAC 332-30-139(5).....	5, 6, 9
WAC 332-30-144.....	5
WAC 332-30-148.....	5
WAC 332-30-171.....	passim
WAC 332-30-171(1).....	29
WAC 332-30-171(2)(a)	6
WAC 332-30-171(8)(a)	6

Other Authorities

1 W. Anderson, <u>Actions for Declaratory Judgments</u> §§ 185-187 (1951)	32
BIMC 12.40.050	37
Civil Rights Act, Title VI.....	25
Laws of 2005, ch. 155, § 106, p. 472-473	38
Ralph Johnson, <u>The Public Trust Doctrine and Coastal Zone</u> <u>Management in Washington State</u> , 67 Wash. L. Rev. 521, 526 (July 1992)	40, 41
WSR 01-21-076	9
